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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This Resolutionof theBoard of Trustees("Board") forthe Quail Lake Homeowners Association,has been

properlyvoted upon, approved,and executed on thedatesetforthbelow

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Quail Lake Homeowners Association("Association")isgoverned by a Restatedand

Amended Declarationof Covenants, Conditions,and RestrictionsforQuail Creek Mobile Home and

Townhome Estates,aka Quail Lake Estates,recordedas Entry No. 00508249, Book 0930, Page 0772 inthe

Washington County Recorder'sOffice,Stateof Utah (the"Declaration");

WHEREAS, allland and owners withinthe Quail Creek Mobile Home and Townhome Estatesaka

Quail Lake Estatesdevelopment aresubjecttotheprovisionsof theDeclaration;

WHEREAS, ArticleXVI, ArticleXVII, ArticleXVIII, intheBylaws of Quail Lake Estatesamended in

August 2007 hold restrictionson the governance of theAssociation

Be itresolvedthatthefollowingarticlesareremoved from theBy-Laws and thisAdministrative

Resolutionisadopted:

ARTICLE XVII- PROHIBITION OF PORTABLE VACATION ORIENTED HOUSING

Prohibitionof Permanent Placement of PortableVacation OrientedHousing on any Lot.Commencing as

ofJanuary 1,2001 and continuingthereafter,recreationvehiclesdesigned primarilyas portabletemporary

vacationorientedhousing,includingbut not limitedtocampers, fifthwheels,traveltrailersor mobile homes,

may not be permanently placedon any lot,nor may any lotowner buildany additionalhousing attachmentto

such a portablehousing unit.Lot owners who temporarilyinstalla portablehousing uniton a lotarenot

permittedtoremove the wheels of theportablehousing unitexceptincasesof specialneed. Portablehousing

unitsmay not remain on a lotformore than a cumulativetotalof ninemonths inany given year.Modular

Homes arenot subjecttotheprohibitionscontainedinthisArticle.

ARTICLE XVIII- FEES AND PENALTIES FOR SPECIFIED VIOLATIONS

Section1.Fees forviolationof CC&Rs and Bylaws. Fees shallbe leviedas outlinedinthisArticlefor

failureof a homeowner to comply with rulesand regulationsestablishedby theseBylaws and theConditions,

Covenants and RestrictionsoftheQuail Lake Homeowners Association.

Section2.Rules SpecifictoNew Construction.Any Realtor,contractoror homeowner planning

constructioninQuail Lake Estatesmust contacttheArchitecturalControlCommittee (ACC) and requesta copy

oftherulesgoverning constructionwithin Quail Lake Estates,Said realtor,contractoror homeowner shallalso

be given a copy oftheseBylaws, includingthe specificfeesand penaltiesoutlinedinthisArticleforfailureto

comply with ACC guidelines.

(a) PresentationofBuildingPermit and PlotPlan toACC. At least48 hours priorto the startof new

construction,any realtor,contractoror homeowner planningconstructioninQuail Lake Estatesshallpresentto



theACC foritsapprovalpursuanttothe CC&Rs: (1)a copy ofthe BuildingPermit issuedby the city;and (2)a

plotplan showing the setbacksfrom lotlines.IftheACC isnot provided with thisdocumentation withinthe

time limitspecified,itshallpromptly notifytheBoard of Trusteesof thisfailurewhich may then notifythe

propertyowner by CertifiedMail ofthe violation,and indicateinthenoticethatthepropertyowner istherefore

subjecttoa fineof FIVE HUNDRED ($500.00)DOLLARS. The propertyowner may requesta hearingby the

Board of TrusteeswithinFIFTEEN DAYS of hisreceiptof such a notice,which hearingshallbe promptly held,

and atwhich hearingthe Board may decideto enforce,amend, or rescindthefine.Failureof thepropertyowner

topay the finewithina reasonabletime,or otherwisetoresolvethesame ata hearingbeforetheBoard of

Trustees,shallresultinalien againstthepropertyof saidowner inthe amount of the fine,plusrelatedlienand

administrativecostsand attorneyfees.

(b) Encroachment of setbacks:Ifthe ACC inspectsa lotand determinesthatan encroachment exists

inviolationofthe setbacksintheCC&Rs and as establishedby the Cityof Hurricane,theACC shallpromptly

notifytheBoard of Trusteesoftheexistenceand extentof theencroachment. The Board of Trusteesshallthen

notifythepropertyowner of theoffenseby CertifiedMail.

(c) Landscaping: Within ninety(90)days aftera dwellinghas been builtor installedon a lotand

eitheran occupancy permit has been issuedforthe lotorthedwellingon the lotisoccupied,thelotowner shall

installalllandscapingpertainingtothe lot.Proposed plansforsaidlandscapingshallfirstbe approved by the

ACC. Iflandscapingisnot installedwithinthetime specifiedinthisparagraph,the Board of Trusteesmay then

notifythepropertyowner oftheoffenseby certifiedmail,and indicateinthe noticethatifthe lotowner does

not make arrangements fortheinstallationof landscapingwithinfifteendays,or otherwisearrangewith the

Associationfora continuanceoftime inwhich to do so,theAssociationmay enterupon thelotduring

reasonablehours and installwhatever landscapingtheACC deems apliropriate.The costof any landscapingand

installationperformed by theAssociationshallbe borne by thelotowner, and shallcontinueas alien on the lot

untilpaid.

(d) Modif icationand Wa.iver.The Board of Trusteesmay attheirdiscretionmodify or waive any of

theconditionsor penaltiesinparagraphs(a),(byor (c)above.

Section3.Damage tollomeowner or AssociationProperty.In theevent a propertyowner causes -

damage to anotherhomeowner's propertyor toassociationproperty,saidpropertyowner shallbe notifiedby the

Board of Trusteesby CertifiedMail ofthe costfortrepairingor making whole thepropertydamaged. The

offendingpropertyowner shallbe given FIFTEEN DAYS from receiptof saidnoticeto eitherpay the amount

ofthedamage or requesta hearingbeforethe Board of Trustees,which hearingshallbe promptly held,and at

which hearingtheBoard may decideto enforce,amend, or rescindthedamage amount specifiedinthenotice.

Failureof thepropertyowner tomake therepairsorpay thecostof repairs,or otherwisetoresolvetheissueata

hearingbeforetheBoard of Trusteeswithinfifteendays,willresultinalien againstthepropertyof saidowner

forthecostof repairs,pluslienand administrativecostsand attorneyfees.

Section4.Disconnectionof Pool/Clubhouse Key. Ifa propertyowner who has been notifiedof a fineor

amount he must pay has eitherhad a hearingbeforetheBoard of Trusteesor failedtorequestsuch a hearing

withinthetime specified,and thereafterfailstopay withina reasonabletime,or make arrangements with the

Associationtopay withina reasonabletime,any fineor amount due under theseBylaws, theAssociationmay

immediately directthe disconnectionof thepropertyowner'spool/clubhousekey.The Associationmay do this

independentof,and inadditionto,allotherremedies or actionstheAssociationmay takepursuanttothese

Bylaws or theCC&Rs. The Assdciationmay alsodo thisifa propertyowner failsto maintainhislotand as a



resultthereofreceivesa 10 day noticefrom theAssociationregardingsuch failurepursuantto ArticleVII of the

CC&Rs, and within 10 days of receiptofthe same stilldoes not cleanup the lot.In the event of such

disconnection,thepropertyowner may thereafterbe responsibleforallcostsarisingfrom the disconnection/re-

connectionof the pool/clubhouseaccesskey,as well as foralllienand administrativecostsand attorneyfees.

Section5.AssociationLien and AdministrativeCharges and Interest.Administrativechargesfor

pool!clubbousekey shallbe a totalcharge of One Hundred ($100.00)dollars.Eitheror both of theseamounts

may be waived or modified by theBoard of Trusteesinitsdiscretionbased on thecircumstancesinany given
case.Intereston theseand allothercharges and on liensshallbe one and one-halfpercent(1 V2%) per month

from the datespecifiedon the lien,or from thedatethepropertyowner isnotifiedthatof the charge.

Section6.Landlords Responsible forActions of Tenants.Landlords shallbe deemed the sole

responsiblepartyinallcaseswhere theirtenantincursany fineand/orviolatesany associationruleor provision
of theCC&Rs or theseBylaws. Lease agreements between propertyowning members and tenantsshallbe in

writingand shallprovide thattheterms ofthe leaseshallbe subjectinallrespectstotheprovisionsofthe

CC&Rs and theseBylaws, and thatany failureby thetenanttocomply with theterms of the leaseshallbe a

defaultunder the lease.Ifsuch a defaultoccurs,propertyowning landlordsshallevictthetenantifrequestedto

do so by theAssociation.

Section?.Fines forGeneral Violationsof CC&Rs and Bylaws. The Board of Trusteesmay, from time to

time,setfinesby ruleforspecificviolationsofthe CC&R's or theseBylaws, and may establisha universalfine

forallunspecifiedviolations.Offending propertyowners shallbe notifiedby theBoard of Trusteesby Certified

Mail of theviolationand the finethatwillbe assessediftheviolationisnot promptly cured.The offending

propertyowner shallbe given FIFTEEN DAYS from receiptof saidnoticeto eitherremedy the violationor

requesta hearingbeforethe Board of Trustees,which hearingshallbe promptly held,and atwhich hearingthe

Board may decideto enforce,amend, or rescindthefinespecifiedinthenotice.Failureofthe propertyowner to

remedy theviolationor otherwisetoresolvetheissueata hearingbeforethe Board of Trusteeswithinfifteen

days,willresultinthe impositionof thefine.Each repeatedviolationthereaftershallautomaticallyresultin an

additionalfineequaltothe originalfine.Violationswhich areongoing and continuousinnatureshallincura

new and additionalfineforeach day afterthe initialfineisimposed, untiltheviolationiscured.All such fines

shallbe a continuinglienagainstthe propertyof saidowner untilpaid,plus lienand administrativecostsand

attorneyfees.

Section8:Utilities.Each Unit Owner shallpay forallutilityservicesprovided toindividualunits,

includingsewer,garbage,electrical,cable,internetand telephoneserviceas the same may be provided by the

Associationor theCity of Hurricane or any otherpartyfurnishingsuch service.The Board of Trusteesshall

determinewhat additionalutilityservices,ifany, shallbe includedinthe generalutilityservicesforwhich the

Associationwillbe responsible.The Associationshallhave theright,inrespectto any utilityserviceprovided

by orthrough theAssociation,to shutofftheutilityserviceto any lotfornonpayment thereof,after3 months

have gone unpaid,and afterprovidinga 15 day noticeby personaldeliveryor certifiedmail to thelotowner that

theservicewillbe terminatedifpayment isnot receivedwithin 15 days.However, such terminationshallonly
occuras allowed by statelaw inrespectto gas and electricutilitiesforqualifiedHEAT recipientsduringthe

months ofNovember through April,inaccordance with therequirementsof theHEAT program. Lot owners

shallindemnify and hold theAssociationharmless from any claimsforterminationof utilityservicesby the

Association,includingclaimsby theirrenters.
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT thefollowingrulesand regulationsshallbe instituted

to furtherthe enforcement oftheprovisionssetforthintheDeclaration:

1. Pursuantto Section5 of theMiscellaneousUse RestrictionsintheDeclaration,motor vehicles,

boats,trailers,recreationalvehicles,campers, or othersimilaritems which areunlicensed,inoperable,or inan

extreme stateof disrepairor unsightlyconditionshallnot be allowed to be storedon any lotformore than 48

hours.For purposes of thissection,"Unlicensed"shallmean any vehicle,boat,trailer,etc.which does not

comply with local,stateand federallicensinglaws,including,but not limitedtoregistration,licenseplates,etc.

"Inoperable"shallmean any vehicle,boat,trailer,etc.notpresentlycapableof being operatedincompliance

with stateemission and inspectionstandards.

2 Any owner inviolationof thissuctionshallremedy theviolationwithin48 hours ofwritten

noticefrom the Board. Iftheowner failstoremedy the violationwithin48 hours,theBoard may levy a fineof

$500.00 and recurringfinesof$50.00 per day willaccrueforeach day thattheviolationpersists.

3 Any owner who has been assesseda fineunder thissectionshallhave therighttomake a written

requestfora hearingtoprotestor disputethefinewithin 14 days from thedatetheinitialfineisassessed.

Failuretorequesta hearingwithinthe 14-day timeframe shallbe deemed a waiver of therighttoa hearingand

thefinewillbe presumed tobe validlyassessed.

4 Any finevalidlyassessedmay be collectedinthe same manner as an unpaid assessment,and the

same shallthereforeconstitutealien on thelotinviolation.

In additiozitotheremedies setforthabove,iftheviolationpersistsmore than fourteen(14)calendar

days aftertheinitialwrittennoticetothe lotowner inviolation,theBoard may electto enforcetheprovisiorisof

thissectionby judicialaction,purstianttoArticleX, Section1 of theDeclaration,

e above Resolutionhas been adopted by theBoard ofTrusteesata meeting held on the ,day of

2015.
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